
REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE 
 

AGENDA 

February 26, 2026 

6:00 pm 

1. Call to Order 

2. Invocation 

3.  Roll Call 

4. Approval of Minutes February 12, 2026 

5. Communication from Citizens 

6. Communication from Councilmembers 

7. Communication from City Manager 

8. Old Business:  

A. ORDINANCE NO. 1239 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL TO 

AMEND THE ZONING REGULATIONS AND THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF 

EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE SO AS TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1408 

SAN HSI DRIVE, TAX MAP #169K-J-009, FROM C-2 GENERAL COMMERCIAL 

DISTRICT TO R-2 RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX DISTRICT (Continuation of First Reading of 

the Ordinance) 

B. ORDINANCE NO. 1242 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

SETTING THE COMPENSATION OF THE CITY COURT CLERK IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH TITLE 3, CHAPTER 5, SECTION 3-504 (2nd READING) 

C. ORDINANCE NO. 1243 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, APPROVING THE DESIGNATION OF THE ASSISTANT 

CITY MANAGER AND AMENDING ORDINANCE 1226 TO FUND THE POSITION FOR 

ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER (2nd READING) 

D. Discussion of proposed Mobile Food Vending Ordinance 

9. New Business 

A. RESOLUTION NO. 3785 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

AWARDING A BID FOR THE 2026 STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM  

B. RESOLUTION NO. 3786 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO A PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH 

D-BAT CHATTANOOGA 

C. RESOLUTION NO. 3787 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

ALLOWING THE EAST RIDGE MIDDLE SCHOOL TO USE A SOCCER FIELD AND 

A SOFTBALL FIELD AT CAMP JORDAN AND WAIVE THE FEES FOR SUCH 

USAGE  

D. RESOLUTION NO. 3788 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

ALLOWING THE EAST RIDGE NEEDY CHILD FUND TO USE CAMP JORDAN 

ARENA AND WAIVE THE FEES FOR SUCH USAGE 



E. RESOLUTION NO. 3789 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

AUTHORIZING THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO ADVERTISE FOR 

BIDS FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE LOWER ROOF OF THE EAST RIDGE 

COMMUNITY CENTER 

F. RESOLUTION NO. 3790 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

ACCEPTING A DONATION OF INDUSTRIAL-GRADE LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT FOR 

THE EAST RIDGE ANIMAL SHELTER 

G. RESOLUTION NO. 3791 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

TO APPROVE AMENDMENT ONE TO THE FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2026 

TENNESSEE HIGHWAY SAFETY OFFICE (THSO) HIGH VISIBILITY 

ENFORCEMENT GRANT 

H. RESOLUTION NO. 3792 – A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER 

REQUEST IN THE AMOUNT OF $14,168 FOR THE COMMUNITY CENTER 

EXPANSION PROJECT 

I. Discussion of Continuation, Expansion, or Removal of Elected Officials’ Eligibility to 

Participate in Certain City Benefit Programs Under Resolution No. 2340 

J. Discussion of Tentative Agenda for March 12, 2026, City Council Meeting (Attachment A) 

10. Adjournment 



ATTACHMENT A 

TENTATIVE AGENDA 

March 12, 2026 
 

8. Old Business:   

NONE 

9. New Business 

A. RESOLUTION NO. ____ - Short-term vacation rental certificate application for the 

property located at 188 John Arnold Avenue 

B. RESOLUTION NO. ____ - Conditional Use Permit for a variance to the City’s Sign 

Ordinance for an existing off-premise sign at the corner of Ringgold Road and Mack Smith 

Road 

C. RESOLUTION NO. ____ - Chattanooga Autism Center request to use the East Ridge 

Community Center and waive the fees for such use 

D. RESOLUTION NO. ____ - Optimist Club request to use Dickert Pond to hold a fishing 

rodeo and waive the fees for such use 

E. RESOLUTION NO. ____ - Approval of a sponsorship agreement with Academy Sport 

F. Discussion and selection of top City Manager candidate 
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE 

February 12, 2026 

6:00 p.m. 

The East Ridge City Council met pursuant to the meeting notice on February 12, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. in the East 

Ridge City Hall Council Chambers. Mayor Brian Williams called the meeting to order. 

Pastor Jeff Baden of Hamilton Life Church gave the invocation. All present joined in for the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Present: Mayor Brian Williams, Vice Mayor David Tyler, Councilmember Jacky Cagle, Councilmember Jeff Ezell, 

Councilmember Andrea Witt, City Manager Scott Miller, City Attorney Mark Litchford, Finance Director Diane 

Qualls, City Clerk Jennifer Deitrick 

Attendance: Approximately 32 members of the public were present. 

Milestone Awards 

Mayor Williams recognized employees who had reached service milestones with the city: 

• Robert Parker, Sanitation Department: 15 years

• Greg Beck, Police Department: 10 years

• Jamie Blevins, Parks and Recreation: 5 years

Approval of Consent Agenda 

Mayor Williams explained that the Consent Agenda included approval of the updated minutes of January 

22, 2026, and the declaration of surplus property. Councilmember Witt moved to approve the Consent Agenda. 

Vice Mayor Tyler seconded. There being no discussion, Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote. Vice Mayor 

Tyler – yes; Councilmember Cagle – yes; Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams 

– yes. Motion carried unanimously.

Communication from Citizens  

Mayor Williams opened the floor for citizen comments. No citizens came forward to address the Council. 

Communication from Councilmembers 

Councilmember Ezell reported attending a Community in Schools meeting at East Ridge High School. He noted 

that the program showed promising results for student improvement and encouraged continued support.  

Councilmember Cagle shared that he attended a choir event at First Baptist Church downtown, where East Ridge 

Middle School participated alongside several other schools. He commended the East Ridge Middle School choir 

director for her excellent work with the students. 

Mayor Williams stated that the Mayors’ Legacy Celebration to honor former mayors through the installation of a 

commemorative plaque in City Hall and the Venue 1921 at East Ridge grand opening were held on February 7, 

2026. He then announced the upcoming Parks and Recreation and City Library events and programs.  

Communication from City Manager 

City Manager Miller provided a progress update on the state-contracted paving on South Terrace, Community 

Center expansion project and Camp Jordan Arena improvements.  

Old Business 

ORDINANCE NO. 1239 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL TO AMEND THE 

ZONING REGULATIONS AND THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE SO 

AS TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1408 SAN HSI DRIVE, TAX MAP #169K-J-009, 

FROM C-2 GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT TO R-2 RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX DISTRICT – 

Remove from the Table and Schedule Continuation of First Reading of the Ordinance 
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City Attorney Litchford read the ordinance on caption. Mayor Williams stated that this item was previously tabled 

and required removal from the table to schedule continuation of the first reading. 

Councilmember Witt moved to remove Ordinance No. 1239 from the table and schedule the continuation of the 

first reading for the February 26, 2026 regular business meeting. Vice Mayor Tyler seconded. Mayor Williams 

called for a roll call vote. Vice Mayor Tyler – yes; Councilmember Cagle – yes; Councilmember Ezell – yes; 

Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams – yes. Motion carried unanimously. 

ORDINANCE NO. 1241 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL TO AMEND THE 

FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET, ORDINANCE NO. 1226, BY CHANGING THE REVENUES 

AND EXPENDITURES OF VARIOUS FUNDS (2nd READING) 

City Attorney Litchford read the ordinance on caption. Finance Director Qualls noted that there have been no 

changes since the first reading.  

Vice Mayor Tyler moved to approve Ordinance No. 1241. Councilmember Witt seconded. There being no 

discussion, Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote. Vice Mayor Tyler – yes; Councilmember Cagle – yes; 

Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams – yes. Motion carried unanimously. 

New Business 

ORDINANCE NO. 1242 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL SETTING THE 

COMPENSATION OF THE CITY COURT CLERK IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 3, CHAPTER 5, 

SECTION 3-504 (1st READING) 

City Attorney Litchford read the ordinance on caption. Court Clerk Patricia Cassidy addressed the Council, 

requesting consideration of a salary adjustment for the court clerk position. She noted that it had been eight years 

since the last salary adjustment while court operations and compliance requirements have continued to expand. She 

requested a salary of $72,500 and provided comparisons of salaries of court clerks in neighboring cities.  

Councilmember Cagle moved to set the compensation of the City Court Clerk at $65,000 per year and to provide 

the option to enroll in the City’s insurance benefits program. Vice Mayor Tyler seconded.   

Councilmember Witt moved to amend the motion to set the compensation of the City Court Clerk at $70,000 per 

year and to remove the option to enroll in the benefits program. Councilmember Ezell seconded. 

Following discussion, Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote to amend the motion. Vice Mayor Tyler – yes; 

Councilmember Cagle – yes; Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams – yes. 

Motion carried unanimously.  

Following further discussion, Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote on the motion as amended. Vice Mayor 

Tyler – yes; Councilmember Cagle – yes; Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams 

– yes. Motion carried unanimously.

ORDINANCE NO. 1243 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE, 

TENNESSEE, APPROVING THE DESIGNATION OF THE ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER AND 

AMENDING ORDINANCE 1226 TO FUND THE POSITION FOR ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER (1st 

READING) 

City Attorney Litchford read the ordinance on caption. City Manager Miller explained that in preparation for his 

retirement on February 27, 2026, he has appointed Fire Chief Mike Williams as Assistant City Manager effective 

immediately. Upon City Manager Miller's departure, Chief Williams would become Interim City Manager while 

continuing to serve as Fire Chief until a new City Manager is appointed and recommended additional compensation 

of $1,000 per month for Chief Williams when he assumes the interim position. 

Councilmember Cagle moved to approve Ordinance No. 1243 and provide additional compensation of $1,000 per 

month. Councilmember Witt seconded.  

City Attorney Litchford stated that the Council needs to make a determination on whether the Assistant City 

Manager title would be removed and that position would be vacated and unfunded upon hiring a City Manager. 
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Councilmember Cagle amended the motion to approve City Manager Miller’s designation of Fire Chief Mike 

Williams as Assistant City Manager and Chief Williams will receive additional compensation of $1,000 per month 

while serving as Interim City Manager upon Mr. Miller’s retirement. Upon the appointment of the new City 

Manager, the title of Assistant City Manager and Interim City Manager will be removed, and the positions will be 

vacated. Councilmember Witt seconded.  
 

Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote to amend the motion. Vice Mayor Tyler – yes; Councilmember Cagle – 

yes; Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams – yes. Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote to approve as amended. Vice Mayor Tyler – yes; Councilmember Cagle – 

yes; Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams – yes. Motion carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 3782 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING A 

REQUEST TO OPERATE A HOTEL AT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 6101 RINGGOLD ROAD, 

TAX MAP #169L-F-043.01, LOCATED WITHIN THE C-2 GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT, IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH CITY CODE, ARTICLE V, SECTION 1203 TITLED USES PERMITTED ON 

REVIEW 

City Attorney Litchford read the resolution on caption. Chief Building Official Howell presented the request from 

Eric and Christy Chapman to operate a four-unit hotel in an existing two-story building at 6101 Ringgold Road. He 

noted that under the C-2 district, the owners could currently establish a business on the ground floor with residential 

units above without Council approval. 
 

Christy Chapman explained plans to develop a boutique hotel with themed rooms. She noted this would be the first 

phase, with potential expansion to 10-12 units when the current Check Into Cash lease expires in two years. 
 

Councilmembers expressed concerns about traffic, parking, and extended-stay housing. 
 

Councilmember Witt moved to approve Resolution No. 3782 with conditions to limit to four units in the existing 

building and to not allow extended stays. Vice Mayor Tyler seconded.  
 

Councilmembers and City Manager Miller discussed the eligibility of a façade grant and Border Region agreement. 
 

There being no further discussion, Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote. Vice Mayor Tyler – yes; 

Councilmember Cagle – yes; Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams – yes. 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 3783 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING 

THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE JOHN ROSS ROAD 

RESURFACING PROJECT 

City Attorney Litchford read the resolution on caption. Development Director McAllister presented Change Order 

No. 1 for the John Ross Road resurfacing project, explaining that consultant errors resulted in a project cost overrun 

of $19,308.67. 
 

Vice Mayor Tyler moved to approve Resolution No. 3783. Councilmember Ezell seconded. There being no 

discussion, Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote. Vice Mayor Tyler – yes; Councilmember Cagle – yes; 

Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams – yes. Motion carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 3784 - A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL AMENDING 

RESOLUTION NO. 2634 ADOPTING A REVISED PUBLIC RECORDS POLICY FOR THE CITY OF 

EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE 

City Attorney Litchford read the resolution on caption and explained that the amendments to the Public Records 

Policy make it consistent with state law by allowing the submission of open records requests through various 

methods. Additionally, a dedicated email address will be established for open records requests, providing better 

continuity as staff changes over time.  
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Councilmember Witt moved to approve Resolution No. 3784. Vice Mayor Tyler seconded. Following brief 

discussion, Mayor Williams called for a roll call vote. Vice Mayor Tyler – yes; Councilmember Cagle – yes; 

Councilmember Ezell – yes; Councilmember Witt – yes; Mayor Williams – yes. Motion carried unanimously 
 

Selection of Dates for Public Interviews of City Manager Candidates  

City Manager Miller outlined the process and timeline for selecting a new City Manager. After discussion Council 

agreed to the following schedule:  

• March 4-5, 2026: Mayor and Councilmembers one-on-one interviews with City Manager candidates 

• March 5, 2026: Called meeting for public interviews with City Manager candidates 

• March 12, 2026: Regular Council meeting where selection of top candidate could be made 

• March 26, 2026: Potential approval of contract with selected candidate 
 

City Manager Miller noted this timeline would allow a new City Manager to potentially start by May 1, 2026, 

which would align well with the budget process. 
 

 

 

Discussion of Tentative Agenda for the February 26, 2026 City Council Meeting (See Attachment A) 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

TENTATIVE AGENDA 

February 26, 2026 
 

Old Business 

ORDINANCE NO. 1239 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL TO AMEND THE 

ZONING REGULATIONS AND THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE SO 

AS TO REZONE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1408 SAN HSI DRIVE, TAX MAP #169K-J-009, 

FROM C-2 GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT TO R-2 RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX DISTRICT 

(CONTINUATION OF 1st READING) 

 No discussion.  

 

ORDINANCE NO. 1242 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL SETTING THE 

COMPENSATION OF THE CITY COURT CLERK IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 3, CHAPTER 5, 

SECTION 3-504 (2nd READING) 

No discussion.  

 

ORDINANCE NO. 1243 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE, 

TENNESSEE, APPROVING THE DESIGNATION OF THE ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER AND 

AMENDING ORDINANCE 1226 TO FUND THE POSITION FOR ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER (2nd 

READING) 

No discussion.  

 

Discussion of proposed Mobile Food Vending Ordinance 

Chief Building Official Howell stated that the updated draft ordinance will be presented to Council for review and 

will then be forwarded to Planning Commission for formal review and recommendation for final consideration. 

 

New Business 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ - Partnership agreement with D-bat Chattanooga  

City Manager Miller stated that this is a continuation of the agreement with D-bat Chattanooga for the upcoming 

season of softball and baseball.  
 

 



February 12, 2026 
Council Meeting 

Page 5 of 5 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ - Request to allow East Ridge Needy Child Fund to use Camp Jordan Arena and 

to waive the rental fee  

City Manager Miller stated that this is for a fundraiser for the Needy Child Fund. Councilmember Cagle questioned 

the start and end time listed for the event. City Manager Miller stated that he will confirm the times with Parks and 

Recreation Director Skiles. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ - Request to allow East Ridge Middle School to use a soccer and softball field and 

to waive the rental fee  

City Manager Miller stated East Ridge Middle School has requested the use of a soccer and a softball field at Camp 

Jordan Park for the Spring and Fall seasons of 2026 and for the City to waive the rental fees. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ - Approval to solicit bids for the replacement of the East Ridge Community 

Center lower roof  

City Manager Miller stated that the Community Center lower roof needs to be replaced and staff are requesting 

authorization to proceed with the bidding process.  
 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ - Award of Bid for the 2026 Street Resurfacing Program 

City Manager Miller stated that the bid opening is scheduled for February 17, 2026. ASA Engineering will then 

review the bids and provide a recommendation to the City. He confirmed that the unfinished and partially finished 

roads from the 2025 Street Resurfacing Program will be included at the top of the 2026 list.  

 

 

Mayor Williams requested an item to discuss Resolution 2340 regarding elected officials' participation in the City's 

insurance benefits program. 
 

Adjournment 

There being no further business, the February 12, 2026, Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of East 

Ridge was adjourned at 7:59 p.m. 
 

 

APPROVED: 

 

             

MAYOR      CITY CLERK 



ORDINANCE NO. 1239

Jennifer Deitrick
Rectangle
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ORDINANCE NO. 1239 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL TO 

AMEND THE ZONING REGULATIONS AND THE ZONING MAP 

OF THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE SO AS TO REZONE 

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1408 SAN HSI DRIVE, TAX MAP 

#169K-J-009, FROM C-2 GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 

TO R-2 RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX DISTRICT 

 

WHEREAS, Allen Jones with Stone Creek Consulting petitioned the East Ridge 

Planning Commission to recommend to the Mayor and Councilmembers of the City of East 

Ridge, Tennessee, the rezoning of property located at 1408 San Hsi Drive, Tax Map #169K-

J-009, from C-2 General Commercial District to R-2 Residential Duplex District. The 

property is more particularly described as follows:  

Lot 4, Block 5, Highway Park Subdivision, as shown on plat of record in Plat 

Book 10, Page 34, in the Register’s Office of Hamilton County, Tennessee.  Tax 

Map #169K-J-009             

  

 WHEREAS, the East Ridge Planning Commission held a public hearing on this 

petition on December 1, 2025, where it reviewed the rezoning request and heard and 

considered all statements concerning the petition; and 

 

WHEREAS, the East Ridge Planning Commission, by motion, recommended 

approval of the rezoning petition on December 1, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant has properly advertised in a paper of general circulation in 

the City of East Ridge that they will make application to the City Council of the City of East 

Ridge to request approval of the rezoning; and 

 

WHEREAS, notices of the public hearing before the City Council of the City of East 

Ridge have been served upon all property owners in the City within a distance of 300 feet 

from the affected property; and 

 

WHEREAS, the East Ridge City Council held a public hearing on January 8, 2026, 

at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, as follows: 

 

Section 1.   That the zoning regulations and the zoning map of the City of East Ridge, 

Tennessee, be and the same hereby are amended to rezone the property located at 1408 San 

Hsi Drive, Tax Map #169K-J-009, from R C-2 General Commercial District, to R-2 

Residential Duplex District, for uses consistent with such zoning. 
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BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this ordinance shall take effect immediately 

after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 

 
 
 

 

 
 

  

 Approved on First Reading     , 2026 

 

 Approved on Second Reading     , 2026 

 

 

 

            

                    

      Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

       

      J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



     

 
    

   

   

  

  

    

   

    

        

 

   

  

               

                    

               

      

              

                 

               

      

           

 

     

   

       

             



     
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 
 

 
  

 
  

 
       

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
   
   
  
   
   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

  

      
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 













 

 
 
 
 

STONE CREEK CONSULTING, LLC 
PO BOX 2067 | DUNLAP, TN 37327 | 919.793.4077 

 

October 20, 2025 

Re: Zoning Application Narrative 
 1408 San Hsi Dr 

 

1408 San Hsi Dr is zoned C-C and the request is to rezone the property to R-2 for the development of a 
duplex. Although the property is only 50 ft wide, it is a buildable lot for residential use since it is a lot of 
record dating back to 1926.  This area was historically zone LB (Local Business District) before the City of 
East Ridge adopted a new zoning district in 1998 establishing the C-2 district. As you can tell from the 
zoning map, a 600 +/- corridor was zoned commercial following Ringgold Rd. The proposed duplex use is 
a good transition from commercial activity to the south and the single-family homes to the north. The 
adjacent residential home are legal non-conforming since they are located within the C-2 zone. The 
property is located in the 100-year flood zone, so the structure will need to be elevated 1 foot above the 
base flood elevation. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

Allen Jones, PLA 

 









2 
 

☒ Yes        ☐ No       ☐ See Comments 
 

COMPATABILITY WITH DEVELOPMENT FORM 
The request is consistent with the scale and character of the surrounding residential 
development. The proposed use will result in a lower intensity of development than 
what is typically permitted in the C-2 zone, ensuring that the overall form and 
character of the area are maintained. 

☐ Yes         ☒ No       ☐ See Comments 
 

CONCERNS REGARDING LOCATION, LIGHTING, OR HEIGHT 
There are no nuisance concerns. The request is a downzoning of property. 

 
 
 



City of East Ridge 
1517 Tombras Avenue 
East Ridge, Tennessee 37412 

(423)867~7711 ●  www.eastridgetn.gov 

 

 

Department of Building and Codes 

 
 
     

 

 

Brian Williams          David Tyler          Jacky Cagle          Andrea Witt          Jeff Ezell                      J. Scott Miller  
Mayor           Vice-Mayor             Councilmember            Councilmember               Councilmember             City Manager               

DATE:         November 21st, 2025 

 

TO:              Planning Commission Members 

 

FROM:        Building and Codes Department 

 

SUBJECT:  Rezone 

 

Applicant:  Stone Creek Consulting LLC (c/o Allen Jones) 

 

Location:                     1408 San Hsi Drive 

Tax Map Number:       169K J 009 

 

Consider the request of Alen Jones to have the property located at 1408 San His Drive rezoned from C-2 

Commercial District to R-2  Residential Duplex District to construct a duplex. 

 

No compatibility challenges identified. 

 

 

1. The proposed duplex use aligns with the predominant residential character of San Hsi Drive. Adjacent 

residential and mixed-use areas suggest that introducing another duplex will blend with existing 

development rather than disrupt it. 

2. The request to rezone represents a reduction in land-use intensity, decreasing potential noise, lighting, 

and traffic impacts compared to permitted C-2 commercial uses. The request is a downzoning of the 

property. Note: STVRs would be allowed in an R-2 district if approved.  

3. There are several existing duplexes in the area that are legal nonconforming, being zoned R-1, 

constructed before ordinance 481 went into effect, indicating a historical mix of residential types. 

4. Setback and height standards of the R-2 district will ensure compatibility with adjacent single-family 

homes. Although the parcel does not meet the current size and frontage requirements, the parcel is a lot 

of record and is a buildable lot. The duplex form and scale align with existing residential structures 

along San Hsi Drive 

5. The rezoning request supports the ongoing residential stability of San Hsi Drive by allowing a modest 

duplex development consistent with the surrounding area’s form and character. The downzoning from    

C-2 to R-2 represents a balanced planning approach, encouraging appropriate residential infill while 

reducing potential commercial encroachment into established neighborhoods, creating a transitional 

zoning from commercial to high-density residential. 

The proposed rezone aligns with the guidelines of Resolution 3517, which aims to protect single-family 

residential neighborhoods. 



Jennifer Deitrick
Rectangle
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ORDINANCE NO. 1242 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY 

COUNCIL SETTING THE COMPENSATION OF THE 

CITY COURT CLERK IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

TITLE 3, CHAPTER 5, SECTION 3-504 

 

WHEREAS, the East Ridge Municipal Code Title 3, Section 3-504 requires the City 

Council to set compensation of the City Court Clerk by ordinance prior to an election; and 

 

WHEREAS, the compensation of the City Court Clerk shall not be increased or 

decreased during a single term of office; and 

 

WHEREAS, the current elected Court Clerk, Patricia Cassidy, has requested that the 

position’s salary be adjusted. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, THAT: 

 

SECTION 1. The annual salary for the Elected Court Clerk is hereby set at 

$____________, effective on the first pay period following the election of the City Court 

Clerk on November 3, 2026. 

 

SECTION 2. The Finance Department is authorized and directed to make all necessary 

adjustments to implement this salary change. 

 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this resolution shall take effect immediately 

after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 
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 Passed on First Reading     , 2026 

 

 Passed on Second Reading     , 2026 

 

        

             

       Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

        

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____ 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE A NEW 

CHAPTER 11 UNDER TITLE 9 OF THE EAST 

RIDGE MUNICIPAL CODE ESTABLISHING 

REGULATIONS FOR OPERATING A 

MOBILE FOOD VENDING BUSINESS 

WITHIN THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE, 

TENNESSEE 

 

 WHEREAS, the number of mobile food vendors in the area has grown 

significantly, presenting both opportunities and challenges for local government; and  

 

WHEREAS, the East Ridge Municipal Code doesn’t currently address mobile food 

vending; and  

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable to establish reasonable regulations to 

govern mobile food vending in the City of East Ridge, in an effort to provide reasonable 

opportunities for mobile food vendors to operate within the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City further finds that such regulations are needed in order to 

protect the public health, safety, and welfare of the community.  

 

  NOW, THEREFORE,  

 

SECTION 1:  BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council for the City of East Ridge, 

Tennessee, that Title 9 of the East Ridge City Code is hereby amended by adding a new 

chapter, to be designated as Chapter 11 and to read as follows:  

 

CHAPTER 11 

MOBILE FOOD VENDORS AND FOOD TRUCKS 

 

SECTION 

9-1101. Purpose 

9-1102  Definitions 

9-1103   Mobile food vending—Compliance 

9-1104   Requirements for a Mobile Food Vendor 

9-1105  Operational Requirements of Mobile Food Vehicles Within the City 

9-1106  Operation of Mobile Food Vehicle at Special Events 

9-1107  Operation of Mobile Food Vehicle upon City Owned Property 

9-1108  General Operating Requirements 

9-1109  Compliance with Fire, Public Safety and Health Regulations 

9-1110  Insurance 

9-1111  Enforcement; Mechanisms for Complaints; Suspension or Revocation 

9-1112  Appeals 
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9-1113  Schedule of Fees and Penalties 

 

9-1101.  Purpose.  The city finds that allowing new and existing mobile food 

vendors to operate, subject to practical regulations and limitations, is beneficial to 

individuals living and working within the city. This chapter recognizes the unique physical 

and operational characteristics of mobile food vending, establishes standards for mobile 

food vending operations and promotes practices that serve the health, safety and welfare of 

the public.  It is further the intent of these regulations to establish reasonable guidelines 

and restrictions for mobile food vendors, including vehicles, in relationship to established 

restaurant businesses and encourage the safe and convenient use of the city’s public right-

of-way.  

 

 9-1102.  Definitions.  (a) For the purpose of this chapter, unless specifically defined 

below, words or phrases shall be interpreted so as to give them the meaning they have in 

common usage and to give this chapter its most effective application. Words in the singular 

shall include the plural, and words in the plural shall include the singular. Words used in 

the present tense shall include the future tense. The word "shall" connotes mandatory and 

not discretionary; the word "may" be permissive. The following definitions shall apply in 

the interpretation of this chapter, whether capitalized or not, and in any regulations 

promulgated hereunder, unless specifically stated otherwise. 

 

(1) “City” means the municipal corporation organized and existing 

under the laws of the State of Tennessee, together with its departments, boards, 

commissions, officers, agents, and employees acting within the scope of their official 

authority.  

 

(2) “City Council” means the duly elected governing body of the city, 

acting collectively in its legislative capacity, and includes any successor body authorized 

by law to exercise the powers of the city council.  

 

(3) “Canteen Truck” means any vehicle or trailer that operates to 

provide food service to workers at locations where food is otherwise unavailable, from 

which vendors sell food that requires no on-site preparation or assembly, other than the 

heating of pre-cooked foods. 

 

(4) "Trailer" means a detached trailer that is used in connection with 

any canteen truck or mobile food vehicle or is a detached trailer equipped with facilities 

for preparation, cooking and selling various types of food and/or drink products. 

 

(5) “Mobile Food Vehicle Owner” or “Vendor” means any person or 

entity selling food or drinks from a mobile food vehicle, including, but not limited to, an 

enclosed unit, truck, or trailer. 

 

(6) “Mobile Food Vehicle” means an enclosed unit, truck, or trailer that 

is roadworthy, has – if applicable – a valid motor vehicle title and registration, and has a 

mobile food vendor permit issued by the city that is properly displayed, and from which 
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food or a consumable product is prepared, cooked, assembled, or stored with the intent of 

selling such food or consumable product to the public.  This definition does not include 

vehicles operating under a concession agreement with the city.  

 

(7) “Mobile Food Vendor Permit” means a permit granted by the city to 

the owner or operator of a mobile food vehicle in accordance with this chapter. 

 

(8) “Operator” means any person holding a mobile food vendor permit 

or any person who is engaged in the selling or offering for sale, of food, beverages, fruit or 

like consumable products from a mobile food vehicle.  

 

(9) “Food vendor overlay district” or “overlay district” means the 

additional layer of standards applied to all areas within a defined overlay boundary for the 

operation of mobile food vehicles, regardless of the underlying base zoning district, as 

approved by the city council.  

 

(10) “Permit administrator” means the person designated by the city to 

enforce the provisions of this chapter, including the code enforcement department through 

its chief building official. 

  

(11) “Private property” means real property owned by an individual or 

individuals having exclusive rights to it and which is not owned by a public entity. 

 

(12) “Public property” means real property owned by the city or 

Hamilton County, including public and private right-of-way/streets designed for motor 

vehicles. 

 

(13) “Right-of-way” means an area owned or maintained by the city, 

county, the State of Tennessee, federal government, a public utility, a railroad, or a private 

concern for the placement of such utilities and/or facilities for the passage of vehicles or 

pedestrians, including roads, streets, pedestrian walkways, utilities, or railroads. 

 

(14) “Special event” means any public gathering such as a block party, 

local special event, grand opening, parade, festival, celebration, concert, carnival, fair, 

exhibits, trade shows or any similar occurrence to be conducted on public or private 

property within the city. 

 

(15) “Special event permit” means a permit that is approved and issued 

by the city in connection with a special event which authorizes the operation of a mobile 

food vehicle by a vendor.  

 

9-1103.  Mobile food vending—Compliance. It shall be a violation to engage in 

mobile food vending in the city of East Ridge, whether on public or private property, unless 

authorized and operated in accordance with this chapter.   

 

9-1104.  Requirements for a Mobile Food Vendor.   
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(a) Permit Title.  The title of the permit required under this section shall be the 

“Mobile Food Vendor Permit.” 

 

(b) Mobile Food Vendor Permit. No person shall sell, or offer to sale, any food, 

beverage, fruit or other consumable product from a mobile food vehicle unless:  

(1)  Prior to operating a mobile food vehicle as defined in this chapter, 

such person obtains approval for and the issuance of a mobile food vendor permit as set 

forth herein from the city permit administrator;  

 

(2) Such sales are made from a mobile food vehicle under the control of 

a mobile food vehicle operator; and  

 

(3) The mobile food vehicle has obtained written permission from the 

owner or lessee of the property within an overlay district or has obtained written permission 

from the organizer of a special event for the operation of a mobile food vehicle.   

 

(c) Mobile Food Vendor Permit Application Contents. Applicants for a mobile 

food vendor permit under this chapter must file with the permit administrator a sworn 

written application containing the following: 

 

(1) Name of applicant/vendor and contact telephone number. 

 

(2) A valid government issued identification card for the owner and 

operator of the mobile food vehicle. 

 

(3) Complete permanent home address and business address of the 

applicant, and email address. 

 

(4) A brief description of the nature of the food or consumable products 

to be prepared, served, and sold from a mobile food vehicle . 

 

(5) The vehicle registration number, make, model and description for 

any vehicle to be used including dimensions and color photographs (front, both sides, rear) 

of the mobile food unit or vehicle. 

 

(6) Proof of insurance as required in this chapter for the mobile food 

vendor vehicle.  Failure to maintain the required insurance will result in immediate 

revocation of the mobile food vendor permit.   

 

(7) A copy of the business license, proof of State of Tennessee sales tax 

registration, and any health department license or certification required by Hamilton 

County Health Department or the State of Tennessee.  

 

(8) Other cities or towns, if any, where within the past 12 months the 

applicant conducted business immediately preceding the date of application. 
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(9) Submittal of all applicable fees set forth in this chapter or by the 

building official.  

 

(10) Such other relevant information as may be reasonably requested by 

the city after review of submission of the application in order to assure full review of the 

information needed to assess the impact of the proposed operation on the health, safety, 

and welfare of the public.  

 

(c) Obligation to Update. Each mobile food vendor permit holder shall have an 

ongoing duty to provide the city with notice of any change to any of the information 

submitted with its permit application, including current photographs of the mobile food 

vehicle in the event of any change in the appearance of or signage on the vehicle.  

 

(d) Misleading Information. Submission of false or misleading information will 

result in denial of the permit application or, upon subsequent discovery, revocation of the 

permit and a ban on receiving future permits.  

 

(e) Non-Transferable. Mobile food vendor permits are non-transferable and non-

assignable. 

 

(f) Permit Expiration and Duty to Reapply or Renew.  

 

(1) A mobile food vendor permit issued under this section shall expire 

December 31 of each year and shall be subject to annual renewal on or by January 1 of 

each year upon proper application and payment of the renewal permit fee. Applications for 

a mobile food vendor permit filed between January 1 and June 30 shall pay the full mobile 

food vendor permit fee as established by the city. Applications filed between July 1 through 

December 31 shall pay a prorated permit fee of one-half of the full permit fee as established 

by the city.  

 

(2) A mobile food vendor permit shall be valid for only one mobile food 

vendor vehicle. Each operator and/or applicant shall file an additional application and pay 

an additional permit fee for each additional mobile food vendor vehicle. No refunds will 

be issued for renewed permits and no renewed permits for partial years will be issued. 

 

(g) Revocation.  The city may revoke a mobile food vendor permit upon a finding 

of noncompliance with this Code. 

 

9-1105. Operational Requirements of Mobile Food Vehicles Within the City.  

 

(a) Authorized Locations.  Mobile food vehicles are prohibited from operating 

in the city except in the following circumstances: 

 

(1) Within an approved food vendor overlay district as set forth in this 

section;  
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(2) Upon a property approved for a special event as set forth in section 

9-1106; or  

(3) Upon public property owned by the city as set forth in section 9-

1107.  

 

(b) Establishment of a food vendor overlay district. A food vendor overlay 

district may be established only upon approval by the city council following submission of 

a complete application in accordance with this section. Overlay districts are defined as the 

Commercial districts: C-1, C-2, C-4, C-5 & C-6. (NEW) 

Will the number of mobile food trucks permitted in an overlay district be 

determined by a resolution when the district is approved? (Question for the 

City Council) 

 

(1) Eligible Applicant. An application to establish a food vendor 

overlay district may be submitted by a property owner, a group of property owners, or an 

authorized agent acting on behalf of one or more property owners within the proposed 

overlay area. 

 

(2) Application Contents.  The sworn application shall be filed with the 

permit administrator, together with any applicable fees, and shall include, at a minimum: 

 

i. A written request describing the proposed food vendor overlay 

district and its purpose; 

 

ii. A map or survey clearly identifying the boundaries of the proposed 

overlay district; 

 

iii. A list of parcels included within the proposed overlay district, 

including parcel numbers and current zoning classifications; 

 

iv. Written consent from the owner(s) of each parcel proposed to be 

included in the overlay district; 

 

v. A narrative explaining how the proposed overlay district is 

consistent with the city’s comprehensive plan and applicable zoning 

objectives;  

 

vi. A depiction identifying the number of and location for each mobile 

food vehicle and disclosure as to whether such vehicle or vehicles 

will be permanently staged or temporarily staged within the 

proposed overlay district; and 

 

vii. Any additional information reasonably required by the permit 

administrator to evaluate the application. 
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(3) Review Procedure.  Upon determination that the application is 

complete, the application shall be referred to the city council for review and public hearing.  

The city council may approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application by 

resolution.  Conditions may include, but are not limited to the following:  

 

i. Vehicle staging and overnight storage; 

ii. Seating and table arrangements;  

iii. Restrictions on connection to utilities;  

iv. Signage;  

v. Limit on number of vehicles; and 

vi. Sale, serving and consumption of alcohol and beer;  

 

(4) Effect of Approval.  Approval of a mobile food vendor overlay 

district authorizes mobile food vendor uses within the overlay area only in accordance with 

the standards, regulations, and permitting requirements set forth elsewhere in this chapter 

and does not exempt vendors or property owners from compliance with any other 

applicable local, state, or federal regulations.  The city may revoke authorization for any 

mobile food vehicle operating within a mobile food vendor overlay district upon a finding 

of noncompliance with this chapter or the conditions of the mobile food vendor overlay 

district. 

 

(5) Expiration and Duty to Renew. A mobile food vendor overlay 

district approved under this section shall expire December 31 of each year and shall be 

subject to annual approval on or by January 1 of each year upon proper application and 

payment of the applicable renewal fee. Applications filed between January 1 and June 30 

shall pay the full mobile food vendor overlay district application fee as established by the 

city.  Applications filed between July 1 through December 31 shall pay a prorated permit 

fee of one-half of the full application fee as established by the city.  All application fees 

are nonrefundable.  

 

(6) Operation of Mobile Food Vehicles within Overlay District.  Upon 

approval for the establishment of a mobile food vendor overlay district, a mobile food 

vendor is permitted to operate within the boundaries of the overlay district provided written 

permission from the property owner upon which the vehicle operates is obtained and the 

operator remains in compliance with all other applicable requirements of this chapter.  

 

9-1106.  Operation of Mobile Food Vehicle at Special Events.   

 

(a) Authorization.  Mobile Food Vehicles may operate on property approved 

by the city for a special event only during the dates and hours authorized for the special 

event and only in conjunction with such event. 

 

(b) Special Event Permit Required.   

 

(a) No mobile food vending may occur at a special event without an 

approved special event permit issued by the city to the property owner or event organizer. 
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(b) The property owner or event organizer must submit an application 

for a special event permit to the permit administrator at least thirty (30) days prior to the 

proposed event date or as otherwise specified by the city.  

 

(c) Special Event Permit Application Contents.  Applications for a special 

event permit shall include, at a minimum: 

 

(a) Name and contact information of the event organizer; 

 

(b) Location, dates, and hours of the proposed event; 

 

(c) Written consent of the property owner(s); 

 

(d) Description of anticipated attendance and public safety measures;  

 

(e) Any other information reasonably required by the city to evaluate 

the application. 

 

(d) Review and Approval.  The city manager, in consultation with the permit 

administrator, shall review the application for completeness and may require additional 

information prior to approval.  The city manager has discretion to approve, approve with 

conditions, or deny a special event permit based on public safety, traffic, health, sanitation, 

and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.  Approval of a special event permit 

authorizes operation of mobile food vehicles only as specified in the permit. 

 

(e) Compliance with Laws.  All mobile food vehicles operating at a special 

event shall comply with applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations, including 

but not limited to health department requirements, fire safety standards, and traffic and 

parking regulations. 

 

(f) Site Limitations.  Mobile food vehicles shall be located only in areas 

designated by the event organizer or approved by the city manager and shall not obstruct 

fire lanes, pedestrian access, emergency access, or public rights-of-way unless expressly 

authorized. 

 

(g) Duration of Operation. The presence and operation of mobile food vehicles 

shall be limited to the duration of the approved special event, including reasonable setup 

and breakdown periods as authorized by the city manager. 

 

(h) Revocation. The city may revoke authorization for any mobile food vehicle 

operating under this section upon a finding of noncompliance with this chapter or the 

conditions of the special event permit. 

 

9-1107. Operation of Mobile Food Vehicle upon City Owned Property.   No 

mobile food vehicle shall operate upon property owned or controlled by the city unless 
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expressly approved in advance by the city manager. Approval to operate on city-owned 

property is a privilege and not a right and may be granted, denied, limited, or conditioned 

in the sole discretion of the city manager based upon considerations including, but not 

limited to, public safety, traffic, sanitation, compatibility with surrounding uses, and the 

intended use of the property.  The city manager is authorized to establish, enforce, and 

amend reasonable rules, regulations, and conditions governing the operation of mobile food 

vehicles on city-owned property, including limitations on location, duration, hours of 

operation, number of vehicles, insurance requirements, and operational standards. 

 

9-1108 .  General Operating Requirements.  The following operational 

requirements shall apply to all permit holders issued under this chapter: 

 

(a) Mobile food vehicles may operate only on properties within a mobile food 

vehicle overlay district or pursuant to a special permit. 

 

(b) All vendors must have written permission from the property owner or lessee 

to operate a mobile food vehicle.      

    

(c) Trash receptacle(s) and private waste disposal services shall be provided by 

the permit holder (NEW). No mobile food vehicle shall operate in a location or manner 

that impedes access to or from another business, or otherwise may interfere with access to 

emergency areas, paths, or facilities.        

 

(d) Permanent connections to water, sanitary sewer, gas, or electrical service 

are prohibited.       

 

(e) Mobile food vehicles shall not reduce the pedestrian clear path of travel on 

public or private sidewalks or multi-use paths to less than six feet (6’).  Mobile food 

vehicles shall provide no less than six feet, eight inches (6’8”) of clearance under awnings 

and canopies.   

 

(f) A single property not located within an overlay district is limited to three 

(3)(NEW) special event permits within a twelve (12) month consecutive period.   

    

(g) There shall be a clearance of no less than twenty (20) feet between any 

portion of a mobile food vehicle and any structure. Ten (10) feet separation between mobile 

food vehicles (NEW). 

 

(h) All mobile food vehicles shall be placed behind the front building line 

unless site constraints warrant modifications as determined solely by the East Ridge fire 

marshal’s discretion.      

 

(i) Mobile food vendors shall provide access to flushable restroom facilities for 

employees when the mobile food vehicle is open for business for three hours or greater in 

duration. Such flushable restroom facilities shall be within four hundred fifty (450) feet of 

the mobile food vehicle.    
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(j) All exterior bodywork and mechanical equipment of a mobile food vendor 

vehicle shall be maintained in good condition, free of excessive wear, tear or damage. All 

exterior paintwork shall be maintained in good condition, free of substantial scratches, 

chips, rust, dents and abrasions. All windshield and window glass of mobile food vendor 

vehicles shall be maintained free of cracks, scratches, pitting, abrasions and other 

conditions that may cause a hazard or reduce clarity of vision.         

          

(k) All permits issued under this chapter shall be displayed inside the mobile 

food unit at all times during the operation of the mobile food vehicle.  The permit shall be 

displayed in such a manner that it can be viewed from the outside.   

 

(l) Mobile food vehicles shall not be parked within ten feet of a public right-

of-way. 

 

(m) Mobile food vehicles must be moved offsite when not open for business 

unless the vehicle is staged pursuant to a multi-day special events permit. Mobile food 

vehicles shall be "in operation" as defined meaning a mobile food vehicle that when 

arriving at an approved property or site is either preparing to open for business, open for 

business, or in the process of preparing to leave a site. 

 

(n) Operators of canteen trucks must obtain a mobile food vendor permit as set 

forth in section 9-1104.  

 

(o) Hours of Operation? As requested by Mayor Williams in previous meetings. 

Are the hours below needed? (Question for the city council). 

 

a. 8:00 a.m.–10:00 p.m. Sunday–Thursday 

b. 8:00 a.m.–11:00 p.m. Friday & Saturday  

 

(p) No amplified music or public address system (NEW) 

 

 

9-1109. Compliance with Fire, Public Safety and Health Regulations.  

 

(a) Any mobile food vendor operating a mobile food vehicle in the city shall 

comply with requirements of the International Fire Code as adopted by the city, any other 

regulatory fire code as adopted by the city, and any additional rules and regulations adopted 

by the city fire department for the operation of mobile food vehicles. Prior to the issuance 

of a mobile food vendor permit and at all times while operating, mobile food vehicles shall 

be subject to inspection by the city fire marshal. 

 

(b) Valid health inspection certifications acquired in accordance with the State 

of Tennessee shall serve as certification of inspection for operation in the city. 
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(c) All holders of a mobile food vendor permit are subject to the city’s right to 

require the movement of any mobile food vehicle and any other associated structures or 

furnishings should the city determine that such presence is a threat to public safety. 

 

9-1110. Insurance.  

 

(a) Operators of mobile food vehicles shall provide with their application and 

annual renewal application proof of an insurance policy, issued by an insurance company 

licensed to do business in the state, with the city as a named insured, protecting the operator 

and the city from all claims or suits for damages to property or bodily injury, including 

death, which may arise from operations under or in connection with the permit. 

 

(b) Minimum liability limits for such insurance policy shall be not less than the 

minimum limits specified by Tennessee Code Annotated Section 29-20-403.  

 

(c) Such insurance shall show paid-up premiums for a minimum of one (1) year 

and shall provide that the policy will not terminate or be canceled prior to the expiration 

date without thirty (30) days' advance written notice to the mayor or his designee. 

 

(d) Operators on public property must provide proof of insurance listing the 

city as a named insured. Coverage must meet Tennessee Code Annotated §29-20-403, with 

premiums paid for a minimum of one (1) year, and provide fifteen (15) days’ advance 

notice to the city manager or designee before cancellation. 

 

(e) The owner and operator of any mobile food vehicle operating on any city 

property or in a city park shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the city and all its 

departments and employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, loss, damages, 

costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs and other expenses of 

litigation or administrative proceedings, for personal injury, damage to real or tangible 

property arising out of the operator’s use of the city’s property for operation of a mobile 

food vehicle.  

 

9-1111. Enforcement; Mechanisms for Complaints; Suspension or Revocation.  

 

(a) Should the city observe a mobile food vendor in violation of this chapter, 

the city may seek resolution through the issuance of a citation and notice of violation to 

parties involved in the operation of the mobile food vehicle, including, but not limited to 

the operator or owner of the mobile food vehicle, as well as the property owner where the 

violation occurred.  

 

(b) Citation. Each of the following circumstances constitute a violation of this 

chapter, for which a citation may be issued by a code enforcement officer, building official 

or police officer of the city. 
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(1) Operation of a mobile food vehicle without a current, valid permit, 

provided further that each day and each separate location at which a mobile food service  

vehicle is operated without a current, valid permit shall be considered a separate violation. 

 

(2) Failure to comply with any other provision of this chapter.  

 

(c) Responsibility for violations. The city codes enforcement officers, building 

official, and police officers may, at their discretion in consideration of the situation, cite 

any of the individuals or entities listed below for any violation of the provisions of this 

chapter: 

(1) The operator of a mobile food vehicle. 

 

(2) An employee working in or out of a mobile food vehicle. 

 

(3) The owner of the property on which a mobile food vehicle is 

operated. 

 

(d) Suspension of permit. A mobile food vendor permit shall be suspended by 

the permit administrator if:  

 

(1) The applicant for the permit knowingly provided false information 

on the application. 

 

(2) Two violations of this chapter have occurred within a six (6) month 

period in conjunction with the mobile food vehicle for which the permit has been issued. 

 

(3) The operator of a mobile food vehicle fails to maintain a current, 

valid vehicle registration, health department permit, business license or proof of required 

motor vehicle insurance coverage. 

 

(e) Revocation of permit. A mobile food vendor permit shall be revoked by the 

permit administrator if: 

 

(1) Three (3) Violations of this chapter have occurred within a twelve 

(12) month period. 

 

(2)  A mobile food vehicle is operated in an unlawful manner so as to 

constitute a breach of the peace or otherwise threaten the health, safety or general welfare 

of the public. 

 

(f) Reinstatement. 

 

(1) An operator may reinstate a suspended mobile food vendor permit 

by taking such actions as may be necessary to correct a mobile food vehicle’s 

noncompliance and paying a reinstatement fee as set forth in this chapter to offset the city’s 

cost of enforcement measures, inspections and compliance. The permit holder shall receive 
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written notice and opportunity to cure unless the violation poses an immediate threat to 

public safety. (NEW) 

 

(2) An operator whose mobile food vendor permit has been revoked 

may apply for permit after twelve (12) months from the date of revocation, provided the 

operator has taken such actions as may be necessary to correct a mobile food vehicle’s 

noncompliance. The operator shall pay a permit reinstatement fee as set forth in this chapter 

to offset the city’s cost of enforcement measures, inspections and compliance 

 

(3) No permit will be issued to any person who intends to operate the 

same mobile food vehicle for which the operator’s permit is currently suspended or has 

been revoked within the preceding twelve (12) months.  

 

(g) Notice. Notice of the suspension or revocation of a mobile food vendor 

permit shall be issued to the operator in writing by the permit administrator. 

 

(h) Administrative Hearing Officer. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary 

herein, any violation of this chapter may, in addition to other ramifications permitted in 

this chapter, be cited and referred to the city’s administrative hearing officer for 

adjudication of penalties and fines as set forth in T.C.A. § 6-54-1001 et seq. who shall have 

authority to levy penalties and fines in accordance with T.C.A. § 6-54 1009, as amended. 

 

9-1112. Appeals.  

 

(a)  Filing. The denial, suspension or revocation of a mobile food vendor permit 

by the permit administrator may be appealed by filing a written notice of appeal, 

establishing the grounds for the appeal, with the mayor for ty  review. The notice of appeal 

shall be filed no later than ten (10) business days following receipt of the notice of denial, 

suspension or revocation. 

 

(b) City Council review. When an appeal is filed with the mayor for ty  review 

as set forth herein, the city council may request such additional information from the 

operator and the permit administrator as may be deemed necessary. At the city council’s 

discretion, the appeal may be decided based on the written information and documentation 

submitted, or a hearing may be scheduled with the operator and the permit administrator. 

The appeal shall be placed on the agenda of the next regularly scheduled Council meeting. 

The city council’s decision on the appeal shall be issued in writing, based on a written 

summation of the pertinent facts, and shall be final. The city council may reverse the denial, 

suspension or revocation of a permit, or may reduce the waiting period required for 

reinstatement of a revoked permit if it is determined that the operator has taken reasonable 

steps to mitigate the violations leading to the revocation and to prevent future violations. 

 

(c) Refunds. There shall be no refund of an application fee for a mobile food 

vendor permit that has been denied. There shall be no refund of a reinstatement fee for a 

suspended or revoked permit unless the city council determines on appeal that the permit 

administrator acted in error in suspending or revoking the permit. 
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9-1113. Schedule of Fees and Penalties. (a) Any operator of a mobile food vehicle 

or owner of property seeking to stage a mobile food vehicle upon private property shall be 

subject to the following fee schedule which may be reviewed and amended by the city 

council from time to time: 

  

(1) Temporary Mobile Food Vehicle Permit Application Fee: $50/day, per vehicle or 

$200 for up to 5 consecutive 

days, per vehicle.  

(2) Annual Mobile Food Vehicle Application Fee:   $200/property, per year 

(3) Fire Marshal Inspection Fee:     $50.00 per inspection,  

per vehicle 

(4) Two or Three-Day Special Event Permit:   $50.00 for two (2) days 

and $25.00/additional day 

(5) Permit Reinstatement Fee:      $200 

(6) Civil Penalties:      Up to $500/offense, per day. 

 

 

SECTION 2:  BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the City Council for the City 

of East Ridge, Tennessee, that every section, sentence, clause, and phrase of this Ordinance 

is separate and severable.  Should any section, sentence, clause, or phrase be declared 

unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or 

invalidity shall not affect or impair any other section, sentence, clause, or phrase.  

 

SECTION 3:  BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the City Council for the City 

of East Ridge, Tennessee, that this ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage 

and any person or entity currently engaged in mobile food vending in the City of East Ridge 

may continue to operate provided the permit(s) as required by this ordinance are obtained 

on or before ___________, the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of East Ridge 

requiring it.  

 

 

 Passed on First Reading      , 202__ 

   

 Passed on Second Reading     , 202__ 

            

     

            

             

       Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

       

      J. Scott Miller, City Manager 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney  
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RESOLUTION NO. 3785 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY 

COUNCIL AWARDING A BID FOR THE 2026 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

 

 

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened and publicly read on February 17, 2026,  

at 2:00 p.m., at East Ridge City Hall for the 2026 Street Improvements Program; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff has maintained a bid file containing bids submitted by APAC-

Atlantic, Inc. d/b/a Talley Construction, Wright Brothers, and Caldwell Paving and Grading; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, after reviewing the bids submitted, City staff recommends awarding the 

bid to APAC-Atlantic, Inc. d/b/a Talley Construction in an amount not to exceed 

$1,349,549.50, which is the amount appropriated for Paving/Maintenance in the Fiscal Year 

2026 – 2027 Street Aid Fund and Capital Improvement Fund.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, that the bid for the 2026 Street Improvements 

Program be awarded to APAC-Atlantic, Inc. d/b/a Talley Construction in an amount not to 

exceed $1,349,549.50.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately 

after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

 

Adopted this ______ day of __________________, 2026. 

 

 

        

             

       Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

        

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 



   

  

               
       

    

       

       

     

           

       

     

           

      

     

     

     

       

    

        

     

       

     

    

      

           

        

        

         

     

       

    

           

     

         

     

        



      

                 

                

  

          

           

         

                

           

                

    

         

                  

    

                

        

             

         



  

     

   

  

     

 

              

             

            

                  

             

     

            

               

           

              

            

               

                

              

               

            

                 

   

                

              

      

          

             

                 

     

               

                

               



                

                  

                

              

              

                

              

       

 

 



 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

D-BAT AGREEMENT 

 

FEBRUARY 26TH, 2026 

 
Submitted By: 

Shawnna Skiles     

Shawnna Skiles, Parks and Recreation Director 

   

SUBJECT: Approval for Agreement with D-BAT Chattanooga 

The Parks and Recreation department is seeking approval for the following agreement with D-BAT 

Chattanooga. Below is an outline of the 2026 Partnership between D-BAT Chattanooga and East Ridge 

Parks and Rec for the Spring, Summer, and Fall Seasons. 

Agreement Summary/Details: 

Spring Season – March 5th – May 22nd 

Summer Season – May 25th – July 20th 

Fall Season – September 8th – November 1st 

 

D-BAT Chattanooga will provide the following opportunities for East Ridge Parks and Rec  

● Provide a Free Swing Card with 10 credits for use of machine cages on Friday, Saturday and/or 

Sunday to current registered players – 1 card issued per day per player. Only registered players 

with East Ridge can use credits. The Swing Card is turned back the same day to the front desk.  

● Sponsor East Ridge Parks and Rec Day at D-BAT with Free skills clinic for East Ridge softball 

and baseball players Saturday, March 21st - 9:00AM – 10:30AM 

● D-BAT representative will attend Coaches meeting at Camp Jordan or host at D-BAT Q & A 

Coaches Clinic 

○ Softball – March 3rd 

○ Baseball – March 4th 

● 5% Discount on Pro Shop Merchandise at D-BAT Chattanooga during dates listed for each 

season for current players on roster provided. 

 

East Ridge Parks and Rec will: 

● Pay one-time fee of $5 per registered player to D-BAT Chattanooga by end of 1st week of each 

season listed. 

● Provide D-BAT Chattanooga by start date of each season with a park roster of all current 

registered baseball and softball players name, parent name, phone and email contact (excluding 3-

6yr old tee ball players). 

● Promote partnership and other opportunities to registered players and coaches 

● Notify D-BAT Chattanooga management of any players who quit during season or become 

suspended or are terminated from East Ridge Parks and Rec Program as those players will no 

longer be eligible to benefit from partnership with D-BAT. 

 

Attachment  

SS 

RESOLUTION NO. 3786 
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RESOLUTION NO. 3786 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

APPROVING A PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

EAST RIDGE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT AND 

D-BAT CHATTANOOGA  

 

WHEREAS, the City of East Ridge Parks and Recreation Department desires to enter 

into a partnership agreement with D-BAT Chattanooga to enhance baseball and softball 

programming for participants registered with East Ridge; and 

 

WHEREAS, D‑BAT Chattanooga proposes to provide various benefits to East 

Ridge Parks and Recreation registered players, including free Swing Cards, discounted 

merchandise, participation in clinics, and attendance at coaches’ meetings; and 

 

WHEREAS, the agreement outlines responsibilities of the City of East Ridge 

Parks and Recreation Department, including the payment of a one‑time fee of $5.00 per 

registered player, the provision of player roster information to D‑BAT Chattanooga, and 

communications of program changes; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that approval of this agreement is in the best 

interest of the City and its Parks and Recreation program participants. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of East 

Ridge, Tennessee, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to enter into a partnership 

agreement with D-BAT Chattanooga, which will provide the benefits as outlined in the 

attached agreement. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately 

after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

 

Adopted on the _____ day of __________________, 2026. 

 

 

            

      Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 
       

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 





 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

East Ridge Middle School 

February 26, 2026 

 

Submitted By: 

Shawnna Skiles     
Shawnna Skiles, Parks and Recreation Director 

   

 

SUBJECT: 

East Ridge Middle School has requested the use of a soccer and a softball field at Camp Jordan 

for the Spring and Fall seasons of 2026. They are asking the city to waive the associated rental 

fees. 

Historically, the city has permitted them to use the fields at no cost. Staff recommends approving 

the usage of the fields by East Ridge Middle School, contingent on field availability at Camp 

Jordan. 

Please see the attached required forms. 

SS 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 3787 
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RESOLUTION NO.  3787 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

TO ALLOW EAST RIDGE MIDDLE SCHOOL TO USE A 

SOCCER FIELD AND A SOFTBALL FIELD AT CAMP 

JORDAN FOR THE 2026 SPRING AND FALL SEASONS 

AND WAIVE THE FEES FOR SUCH USAGE 

 

 

 WHEREAS, East Ridge Middle School has requested the use of one soccer field and 

one softball field located at Camp Jordan for the Spring and Fall 2026 athletic seasons; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the school has further requested that the City waive all rental fees 

associated with the use of these fields; and 

 

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of the request, contingent upon field 

availability at Camp Jordan.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, East Ridge Middle School is hereby authorized to 

use one soccer field and one softball field at Camp Jordan for the Spring and Fall 2026 

seasons, subject to field availability, and the fees for such usage are hereby waived.  

 

BE IT FURTHER AND FINALLY RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take 

effect immediately after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

 

 

Adopted this ______ day of ____________________ 2026. 

 

 

 

      

Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 
       

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

                                       

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 







 

 

 

 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

EAST RIDGE NEEDY CHILD FUND TOY/CAR SHOW 

 

February 26, 2026 

 

Submitted By: 

Shawnna Skiles     
Shawnna Skiles, Parks and Recreation Director 

   

 

SUBJECT: Request to Waive Rental Fees for Corvettes for Kids. 

The East Ridge Needy Child Fund, a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization, has requested use of the 

Camp Jordan Arena on August 8, 2025, from 7:00 AM to 8:00 PM to host a new event, Corvettes for 

Kids. Gail Phillips, representing the organization, is requesting that the City waive the $1,300.00 

facility rental fee, as well as any additional charges that may be incurred for the event. 

In previous years, the organization has raised varying amounts per event, with proceeds benefiting 

the East Ridge Needy Child Fund. For this year’s event, proceeds will be shared between the East 

Ridge Needy Child Fund and the East Ridge Optimist Club, both of which support children and 

families in need within the City of East Ridge. The organization has met all requirements of the 

Facility Waiver Policy adopted in 2024, and all necessary documentation is on file with the City 

Recorder. 

City staff recommends approval of the request to waive all facility fees in support of this event. 

 

SS 

RESOLUTION NO. 3788 
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RESOLUTION NO.  3788 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY 

COUNCIL ALLOWING THE EAST RIDGE NEEDY 

CHILD FUND TO USE CAMP JORDAN ARENA AND 

TO WAIVE THE FEES FOR SUCH USAGE 

 

 

WHEREAS, the East Ridge Needy Child Fund, a 501(c)(3) non‑profit organization, 

has requested the use of the Camp Jordan Arena on August 8, 2025, from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 

p.m. to hold a new charitable event titled Corvettes for Kids; and  

 

WHEREAS, the organization has further requested that the City waive the standard 

facility rental fee, along with any additional charges associated with the use of the Arena for 

this event; and 

 

WHEREAS, proceeds from the event will benefit both the East Ridge Needy Child 

Fund and the East Ridge Optimist Club, which support children and families in need within 

the City of East Ridge; and 

 

WHEREAS, East Ridge Needy Child Fund has met all the requirements of the 

Facility Waiver Policy.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, that East Ridge Needy Child Fund is hereby 

authorized to use Camp Jordan Arena from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on August 8, 2026, to host 

the Corvettes for Kids event and the fees for such usage are hereby waived.  

 

BE IT FURTHER AND FINALLY RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take 

effect immediately after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

 

Adopted this ______ day of _____________________ 2026. 

      

Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

       

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 













































 

 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 
COMMUNITY CENTER LOWER ROOF REPAIR 

February 26th, 2026 

Submitted By: 

Shawnna Skiles     

Shawnna Skiles, Parks and Recreation Director 

  

SUBJECT: Community Center Low Roof 

During a recent walkthrough of the East Ridge Community Center as part of the Fire Suppression System project, 

City staff identified multiple holes throughout the lower portion of the roof. These conditions raised 

immediate concerns regarding water intrusion, structural deterioration, and the overall integrity of the facility. In 

response, staff requested several roofing contractors to inspect the building and provide preliminary evaluations. 

Based on these assessments, the city received verbal estimates ranging from $60,000 to $70,000 to install a new 

roof over the existing R‑Panel system. Contractors confirmed that the current roof is significantly aged and that 

the observed holes and underlying deficiencies require timely corrective action. 

To properly address these issues, the Parks and Recreation Department recommends initiating a formal sealed 

bid process for the installation of a new 50‑mil PVC Duro‑Last roofing system at the Community Center 

located at 1515 Tombras Avenue  

Warranty Requirement 

The selected contractor must provide a 20‑year manufacturer’s warranty covering both labor and materials 

against leaks, in accordance with Duro‑Last specifications. 

Recommendation 

Following receipt and evaluation of sealed bids—reviewed for responsibility, responsiveness, compliance with 

specifications, and warranty qualifications—staff will recommend awarding the project to the lowest responsible 

bidder. 

Funding may be drawn from the Capital Projects Fund (Upgrades to Buildings – Various Sites), which 

supports major facility repairs and emergency infrastructure needs. Given the observed roof damage, structural 

concerns, and professional estimates, staff consider this project urgent and necessary to move forward. 

SS 

RESOLUTION NO. 3789 
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RESOLUTION NO. 3789 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADVERTISE 

FOR BIDS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW ROOF ON 

THE EAST RIDGE COMMUNITY CENTER LOWER ROOF 

 

WHEREAS, during a recent walkthrough of the East Ridge Community Center, City 

staff identified multiple holes in the lower roof, raising concerns of water intrusion, structural 

deterioration, and facility integrity; and 

 

WHEREAS, roofing contractors inspected the building and confirmed that the 

existing roof is significantly aged and requires timely corrective action; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff recommends the installation of a 50‑mil PVC Duro‑Last roofing 

system, including a 20‑year manufacturer’s warranty covering both labor and materials 

against leaks; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department recommends initiating a formal 

bid process to obtain competitive pricing and ensure the project is awarded to the lowest 

responsible bidder following review for responsibility, responsiveness, compliance with 

specifications, and warranty requirements.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, that the Parks and Recreation Department is 

hereby authorized to advertise for bids for the replacement of the lower roof of the East Ridge 

Community Center. 

 

BE IT FURTHER AND FINALLY RESOLVED that this resolution shall take 

effect immediately after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 

 
Adopted this ______ day of ____________________, 2026. 

 

        

             

       Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

        

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 
 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 
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RESOLUTION NO. 3790 

 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

ACCEPTING A DONATION OF INDUSTRIAL-GRADE 

LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT FOR THE EAST RIDGE 

ANIMAL SHELTER 

 
 

WHEREAS, the washer and dryer previously purchased for the East Ridge Animal 

Shelter have proven inadequate for operational needs, and the existing dryer is no longer 

functional and requires repair; and 

 

WHEREAS, PJ Patel and his Cricket group have generously raised funds and 

purchased high‑quality used industrial‑grade laundry equipment for donation to the East 

Ridge Animal Shelter; and 

  

WHEREAS, the donated equipment, valued at $6,300.00, includes an industrial 

washer valued at $3,000.00, a stacked double industrial dryer valued at $3,000.00, and a 

washer pedestal base valued at $300.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, if purchased new, similar equipment would cost in excess of 

$27,000.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes and appreciates the generosity of PJ Patel 

and his Cricket group in supporting the ongoing needs of the East Ridge Animal Shelter. 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF   

THE CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, that the City Council hereby accepts the 

donation of industrial-grade laundry equipment from PJ Patel and his Cricket group for use 

at the East Ridge Animal Shelter.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately 

after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 
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Adopted this ______ day of __________________, 2026. 

 

 

 

             

       Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 
        

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

 

 

APROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 



 

 

 
AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

Tennessee Highway Safety Office  
Federal FY26 High Visibility Grant  

 
Contract Amendment #1  

 
February 26, 2026 

Submitted by: 

Cameron McAllister 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Administrator of Economic & Community Development 
 

SUBJECT:  Approval of FFY2026 THSO Grant Contract Amendment 1 

The Economic & Community Development Department is requesting approval from the Mayor 

and Council to accept Amendment One to the Federal Fiscal Year 2026 (FFY26) Tennessee 

Highway Safety Office High Visibility Enforcement Grant. 

In March 2025, the East Ridge Police Department applied for grant funding to support the 

purchase of LIDAR-RLR equipment and to conduct targeted traffic saturation events within the 

City. Officers participating in these enforcement events are compensated through departmental 

overtime, with the grant reimbursing eligible costs. 

On August 29, 2025, the Tennessee Highway Safety Office awarded the City $10,000 in federal 

funding. The grant operates on the federal fiscal year cycle of October 1, 2025, through September 

30, 2026, and does not require a local match. 

On February 18, 2026, the State notified grant recipients of a 20% reduction in FFY26 funding. As 

a result, the City’s award has been reduced from $10,000 to $8,000. The grant term remains 

unchanged. 

To date, approximately $7,020 has been obligated under the grant, including $5,100 for 

enforcement equipment and $1,920 for a completed saturation event held on February 6, 2026. 

With the award reduced to $8,000, approximately $980 remains available. 

The estimated overtime rate for officers assigned to saturation events ranges from $40 to $45 per 

hour. Two quarters remain within the current grant cycle, and one saturation event is required per 

quarter. The remaining balance will significantly limit the number of officers and hours available 

for the remaining required enforcement events. 

Staff recommends approval of Amendment One to the FFY2026 THSO Grant Contract and 

authorization for the City Manager or designee to execute all related documents. 

RESOLUTION NO. 3791 
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   RESOLUTION NO. 3791 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY 

COUNCIL TO APPROVE AMENDMENT ONE TO 

THE FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2026 TENNESSEE 

HIGHWAY SAFETY OFFICE HIGH VISIBILITY 

ENFORCEMENT GRANT  

 

 WHEREAS, in March 2025, the East Ridge Police Department applied for Federal 

Fiscal Year 2026 (FFY26) Tennessee Highway Safety Office (THSO) High Visibility 

Enforcement Grant funding to support the purchase of LIDAR‑RLR enforcement equipment 

and conduct targeted traffic saturation events within the City; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on August 29, 2025, the THSO awarded the City of East Ridge 

$10,000 in federal funding under this grant program for the term of October 1, 2025, 

through September 30, 2026, with no local match required; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on February 18, 2026, the State notified grant recipients of a 20% 

reduction in FFY26 THSO funding, resulting in the City’s award being reduced from 

$10,000 to $8,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, approximately $7,020 of the award has already been obligated, leaving 

approximately $980 available for the remainder of the grant term; and 

 

WHEREAS, the remaining balance will limit the number of officers and 

enforcement hours available for the two required saturation events remaining in the current 

grant cycle. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, that the City Council hereby approves 

Amendment One to the Federal Fiscal Year 2026 Tennessee Highway Safety Office High 

Visibility Enforcement Grant, reflecting the reduction of the City’s award from $10,000 to 

$8,000, and authorizes the City Manager or his designee to execute Amendment One and all 

required supporting documents associated with the implementation and administration of the 

grant. 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately 

after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 
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Adopted this    day of     2026. 

 

      

Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

Attest: 

 

 

  

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

 

 

Approved as to Form: 

 

 

  

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 

 

 



 

 

Tennessee Highway Safety Office • 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 25th Floor • Nashville, TN 37243 • 
tntrafficsafety.org 

 

To:  Tennessee Highway Safety Parters 
 

From:  Director Buddy Lewis 
Tennessee Highway Safety Office  

 
Date:  February 18, 2026 
 
Subject: FFY 2026 Budget Adjustment 

 

 
Tennessee Highway Safety Partners, 
  
While this information is not easy to share, after careful review, it is necessary. And because of 
our long-standing relationship and impressive work together over the years, we know you will 
work with us as we move through this current fiscal adjustment. This memo is to inform you of 
necessary reductions that will be made to many of our FFY 2026 grant awards. To be clear, this 
is directly impacting our current fiscal year, October 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026. 
  
How did we get here? During and shortly after the pandemic, our office like many other 
agencies, had a sizable surplus of funding available that had to be spent, per federal 
regulations. This exponentially increased our carryforward funds for several years. The THSO 
increased the award amounts on many of our grant programs, primarily traffic safety 
enforcement projects, over the course of three grant years to expend that surplus of 
carryforward. Over the last couple years, our office preemptively began to reduce grant award 
amounts. Our office made FFY2026 award determinations during the summer of 2025 based 
on estimated funding levels that include new funding as well as projected carryforward funds 
that were not used from previous grant years. Unfortunately, that funding is no longer 
available, which left our FFY 2026 budget short of our estimations. Therefore, our office has no 
option other than to lower the amount of grants awarded to many agencies in FFY 2026. While 
we will primarily focus on reductions in law enforcement overtime funding, there are other 
areas which will be required to show reductions as well. A simple across the board reduction 
will not solve our issues due to our funding from NHTSA being divided into various program 
categories, at varying funding levels, with differing requirements and limitations. 
  
Grants impacted will be adjusted by approximately 20%. Your THSO program manager will 
send you an amendment in the next few days to adjust the funding level. We must process 
these amendments quickly. If you do not sign and return the amendment within 30 days of us 
sending it to you electronically, our office will be forced to terminate the grant based on 





10-31-24 AMEND-G 

 

G R A N T  A M E N D M E N T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

34901-01621 87701 Z26THS105 One (01) 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

East Ridge Police Department 2874 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

The purpose of this Amendment One (01) is to decrease the maximum liability (Grant Contract Section C.1.) 
due to a decrease in the overall availability of federal funds, to replace Grant Contract Attachment One 
(Grant Budget) with an updated Grant Contract Attachment One, and to replace Grant Contract Attachment 
Two (Federal Award Identification Worksheet) with an updated Grant Contract Attachment Two 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          09/30/2026 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): ($2,000.00) 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2026       $10,000.00             $10,000.00 

2026       ($2,000.00)             ($2,000.00) 

                                   

                                   

                                   

TOTAL:       $ 8,000.00             $ 8,000.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to 
be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 
      71302000 

 
 

 

 

 



10-31-24 AMEND-G 

 

AMENDMENT ONE (01) 
OF GRANT CONTRACT Z26THS105 

 
This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, 
Department of Safety and Homeland Security, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and East Ridge Police 
Department, hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and 
between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as 
follows:  
 

1. Grant Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
C.1  Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant 

Contract exceed Eight Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($ 8,000.00) (“Maximum 
Liability”).  The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated hereto as Attachment One, shall 
constitute the maximum amount due the Grantee under this Grant Contract.  The Grant 
Budget line-items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and 
all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee. 

 
2. Grant Contract Attachment One is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Attachment 

One attached hereto. 
 

3. Grant Contract Attachment Two is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Attachment 
Two attached hereto. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract 
parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited 
to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall 
remain in full force and effect.   
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

East Ridge Police Department: 

 

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY: 

 

JEFF LONG, COMMISSIONER DATE 
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ATTACHMENT TWO 
 

Federal Award Identification Worksheet 
 

Subrecipient’s name (must match name associated with 
its Unique Entity Identifier (SAM) 

East Ridge Police Department 

Subrecipient’s Unique Entity Identifier (SAM) EQR8B2U22299 

Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) 69A37525300004020TN0 

Federal award date 10/01/2025 

Subaward Period of Performance Start and End Date 10/01/2025 - 09/30/2026 

Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date 10/01/2025 - 09/30/2026 

Assistance Listing number (formerly known as the CFDA 
number) and Assistance Listing program title. 

20.600, State and Community Highway Safety 

Grant contract’s begin date 10/01/2025 

Grant contract’s end date 09/30/2026 

Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant contract $ 8,000.00 

Total amount of federal funds obligated to the 
subrecipient 

$ 8,000.00 

Total amount of the federal award to the pass-through 
entity (Grantor State Agency) 

$7,468,389.33 

Federal award project description (as required to be 
responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and 
Transparency Act (FFATA) 

State and Community Highway Safety 

Name of federal awarding agency National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 
(NHTSA)  

Name and contact information for the federal awarding 
official 

 

 

 

Atlanta Federal Center 
61 Forsyth Street, SW 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
Phone: (404) 562-3739 
Fax: (404) 562-3763 

E-mail: Region4@dot.gov 

Name of pass-through entity Tennessee Department of Safety and Homeland 
Security, Tennessee Highway Safety Office 

Name and contact information for the pass-through entity 
awarding official 

Buddy Lewis, Director 
Tennessee Highway Safety Office 
Tennessee Tower, 25th Floor  
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue  
Nashville, TN 37243  

Telephone #: (615) 741-2589  

Is the federal award for research and development? No 

Indirect cost rate for the federal award (See 2 C.F.R. 
§200.332 for information on type of indirect cost rate)  

0% 

 





































ATTACHMENT ONE
PAGE 2

GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL:

PROFESSIONAL FEE/ GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT

$0.00

TOTAL $0.00

GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL:

OTHER NON-PERSONNEL AMOUNT

$0.00

TOTAL $0.00

GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL:

CAPITAL PURCHASE AMOUNT

$0.00

TOTAL $0.00







 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 
                                          COMMUNITY CENTER GYM FLOOR VAPOR BARRIER  

                                                             February 26th, 2026 

 

Submitted By: 

Shawnna Skiles 
______________________________________ 

Shawnna Skiles, Parks and Recreation Director 

   

SUBJECT: Community Center Gym Floor Vapor Barrier 

I want to provide additional details on why we must move forward with the upgraded vapor barrier for the 

new gym floor to keep this project on track. 

The concrete slab has been curing for more than 90 days, and the moisture tests completed last week still 

showed RH levels between 88–92%, which exceeds the acceptable limits for the gym flooring system. UES 

installed additional RH probes to verify these results, and their readings came back identical to 

Pillar/Covington’s findings, confirming that the slab moisture remains too high. 

If we proceed without addressing this issue, we risk significant and costly problems, including flooring failure, 

adhesive breakdown, warping, and potential loss of warranty coverage. To protect the long‑term integrity of 

the gym floor and avoid future replacements or repairs, the upgraded vapor barrier is necessary. 

The total cost for this required work is $14,168. At this time, we also have a contingency credit of $17,546.00 

on the Community Center project, which can be applied toward this expense. 

Attachment Included 

SS 
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Resolution No. 3792 

Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO. 3792 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST RIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE A 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$14,168 FOR THE COMMUNITY CENTER EXPANSION 

PROJECT  

 

 

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2025, the East Ridge City Council awarded the bid for the 

Community Center Expansion Project to Pillar Construction; and 

 

WHEREAS, moisture testing of the concrete slab confirmed consistent relative 

humidity (RH) readings exceeding the maximum acceptable 85% RH limit for the vapor 

barrier system originally specified in the project documents; and 

 

WHEREAS, Pillar Construction is requesting a Change Order to the original 

agreement to include installation of the Traxx Vaporshield 95 moisture mitigation system in 

order to adequately protect the new floor and ensure compliance with manufacturer warranty 

requirements; and 

 

WHEREAS, the total cost of the Change Order for the upgraded vapor barrier system 

is Fourteen Thousand One-Hundred Sixty-eight dollars ($14,168); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council deems the completion of the project, including the 

additional funds for the Change Orders, to be in the best interest of the citizens of East Ridge. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EAST RIDGE, TENNESSEE, that the City Council hereby authorizes the City 

Manager to approve the Change Order with Pillar Construction for the Community Center 

Expansion Project in the amount of Fourteen Thousand One-Hundred Sixty-eight dollars 

($14,168).  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately 

after its passage, the public welfare of the City requiring it. 

 

  



Resolution No. 3792 

Page 2 of 2 

Adopted this __________day of _______________ 2026. 

 

 

 

        

             

       Brian W. Williams, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

        

J. Scott Miller, City Manager 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

       

Mark W. Litchford, City Attorney 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



COR Number: 014

Date: 2/19/2026

Project: East Ridge Community Center

Owner: City of East Ridge

Proposal Description:

Description Qty. Unit Cost Material Unit Cost Labor Unit Cost Sub Total

Covington - Vaporshield 95 1 LS $0.00 $0.00 $14,168.00 $14,168 $14,168

SUBTOTAL "A" $0.00 $0.00 $14,168.00 $14,168.00

Sales Tax (9.25%) $0.00 $0.00

Labor Burden (41%) $0.00 $0.00

Subcontractor Default Insurance (1.3%) $0.00 $0.00

Warranty/Quality Control (0.2%) $0.00

Gross Receipts/Franchise Tax (0.3%) $0.00

General Liability & Builder's Risk Ins. (1.1%) $0.00

SUBTOTAL "B" $14,168.00

Fee (7.5%) $0.00

Payment & Performance Bonds (1.0%) $0.00

TOTAL $14,168.00

Owner Approval:

Approved By:                                                 Date:

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

This includes an upgraded vapor barrier system beneath the wood floor due to the slab moisture content 
reading between 88-92% the week of 2/9/26. The slab RH must be below 85% to use the specified 
vapor barrier that was included in the bid. The slab has been curing for well past the 60 day requirement 
and was installed with vapor barrier and mix design per the plans and specs. The proposed Traxx 
Vaporshield 95 will adequately protect the new gym floor from the high moisture slab.



 
709 First Avenue North Birmingham, AL 35203 

(205) 328-2330 Office • (615)969.4080 Cell   
E mail: eparker@covington.com  • Web: http://www.covington.com 

 
Change Order Proposal 

 

 

Date:  February 13, 2026 
 

Attention:   Pillar Construction 
 

Project:  East Ridge Community Center  
 

Description:   Moisture Mitigation 

 

 
Covington Flooring Company proposes to furnish all required labor and materials to install the following: 

 

Traxx 95 system and required tape for moisture mitigation.  RH readings above 85% and below 95% note higher 

readings above 95% would require Ultra Shield 100 Vaporshield 

 

 

Add To Our Contract The Amount Of …… $14,168.00 

 

Notes and Exclusions: 

• Based on shipping with the Bio Channel SB system 

 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at 615.969.4080 or email me at 

eparker@covington.com. 

 

Respectfully, 

Erica Parker 
 Athletic Sales – TN Region 
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AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

  FEE WAIVER FOR AUTISM DAY  

MARCH 12th, 2026 

  

Submitted By: 

 Shawnna Skiles     
Shawnna Skiles, Parks and Recreation Director 

SUBJECT: Chattanooga Autism Center-Fun in the Sun Jeep Fundraiser 

 

The Chattanooga Autism Center (CAC), a 501(c)(3) non‑profit organization, is requesting 

use of the East Ridge Community Center from 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on June 20, 2026. The 

CAC will be hosting a Fun in the Sun Jeep Fundraiser, a free community event open to the 

public. The purpose of the event is to provide a fun and safe environment where autistic 

children and adults can be themselves, while also offering opportunities for the community to 

learn about autism inclusion, acceptance, and the services provided by the Chattanooga 

Autism Center. 

Dave Buck, representing the Chattanooga Autism Center, is requesting that the City waive 

the rental fees associated with the use of the East Ridge Community Center. Staff 

recommends approval of the fee waiver based on the organization meeting the qualifications 

outlined in the City’s Fee Waiver Policy. 

All required paperwork for this event is on record with the City Recorders office.  

 SS 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ 





FACILITY FEE WAIVER CRITERION

Fees may be waived and/or reduced for events and/or programs by the East Ridge City Council. In determining a fee

waiver, if a fee is to be waived, the following criterion must be considered:

1. The agency is an approved 501(c)(3) or (c)(4) non‐profit organization.

2. The organization provides proof it is a valid non‐profit or community service organization serving the residents of
East Ridge.

3. The imposition of fees would create a financial hardship on the organization or would have a detrimental effect
upon the services provided to the public.

4. It is determined that the proposed event or program will have no significant impact on the facilities or department
activities, that the permittee will provide volunteer services and materials to mitigate any impacts created by the
event or program, or that the impacts are adequately offset by the public benefit provided by the program or event.

5. The City Council finds that the request provides a general public benefit to the community and the amount of the
request is de minimis in nature and not subsidized from facility fees.

6. A certificate of insurance and hold harmless agreement must be provided by the permittee and should include the
following language: Contractor or event sponsor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify the City of East Ridge
and its officers, officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expenses,
costs, (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) or every nature arising out of or in connection with
contractor’s or event sponsor’s performance or work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations
contained in the agreement, except such loss or damage which has caused by the sole negligence or willful
misconduct by the City.

7. Minimum limits of insurance are $1,000,000 for General Liability. The insured party will need to supply an
endorsement naming the City of East Ridge as an additional insured. This documentation must be provided to the
City of East Ridge ‐ at submission of application. Any exceptions to the insurance requirement must be approved
in writing by the City of East Ridge.

8. Scheduling and use of facilities and events are subject to availability of requested facilities and do not have
preference over City programs and activities or previous commitments to outside parties.

9. Within thirty (30) days of completion of the totality of the reservation for which a fee waiver was given, for future
consideration of fee waivers, the permittee should provide a written report to the Parks & Recreation Director, to
include at a minimum; number of participants; event revenue and expenses; and if any benefit to the City.

10. Failure to abide by the rules and procedures as set forth in this document may result in the respective permittee
being denied for future fee waiver requests.

11. The organization/agency shall be responsible to contribute a minimum of 50% of the net receipts collected by
their event or program, whereby the facility fee was waived, to a non-profit organization that is located in, and/or
serves the residents of the City of East Ridge.



FACILITY RENTAL FEE WAIVER REQUEST FORM

Organization Name:_______________________________________________________________________________

Contact Name: Email:_____________________________________________________________________________

Address:________________________________________________________________________________________

of Type of Organization: ___501(c)(3) ___501(c)(4), ___Governmental ___Agency, ___Other

If “Other” Please Specify:_________________________________________________________________________

Date(s) of event: Facility(s) requested:_______________________________________________________________

Name and Purpose of Event:_______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Describe Frequency of Event:

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________________

I have read the Facility Rental Fee Waiver policy. I am applying for a fee waiver based on the understanding and belief

that my organization qualifies based on criteria identified in the Facility Fee Waiver Policy.

If approved this waiver will be valid unless there is a break in services greater than three consecutive years.

Signature: Date:

Printed Name: _________________________________ Title: _________________________

Chattanooga Autism Center

Celeste Lipps, Celeste@chattanoogaautismcenter.org

1400 McCallie Avenue, Suite 100, Chattanoga TN 37404

X

1/29/2026

Executive DirectorDave Buck

June 20th, 2026

Fun in the Sun,  Purpose: raise funds for the Chattanooga Autism Center

 and increase awareness/understanding/acceptance for autistic people and their families.

One time. 



 

ChattanoogaAutismCenter.org 
Office (423) 423-531-6961 

Fax  (423) 521-8094 
1400 McCallie Ave, Suite 100 

Chattanooga, TN, 37404 
 

East Ridge Community Center 
1515 Tombras Ave,  

East Ridge, TN 37412   
 

Dear Shawna Skiles   
 
 
The Chattanooga Autism Center would like to receive a fee waiver to use the East 
Ridge Community Center on June 20th from 11 to 3pm for our Fun in the Sun Jeep 
fundraiser. 
 
MISSION: The mission of the Chattanooga Autism Center is to provide resources, 
education, and support to individuals with Autism Spectrum Disorder and their 
families in the Chattanooga area, and to promote understanding and acceptance 
in the community. 
 
Our center has had many fantastic events for our community at your center and we are 
looking forward to this event in June. 
 
Attached: 
 

-​ Letter of Request from CAC 
-​ Facility Reservation Permit Application  
-​ CAC’s 501(c)(3) determination letter 
-​ Certificate of Insurance naming the City of East Ridge as an additional insured. 
-​ Audit containing financial statements for the Chattanooga Autism Center  

 
 
If you have any questions or need more materials, please feel free to call or email. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 
Dave Buck, Executive Director 
dave@chattanoogaautismcenter.org 
423-708-8901              
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139 FALLEN LEAF DRIVE, CHICKAMAUGA, GA 30707
T: (931) 265-7056   E: JENNIFER@WAYCASTERCPA.COM

Waycaster, CPA LLC

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Board of Directors

Chattanooga Autism Center

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Chattanooga Autism Center, which 

comprise the Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2025, and the related Statements of 

Activities, Functional Expenses, and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 

financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the Chattanooga Autism Center as of June 30, 2025, and changes in its net assets 

and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 

independent of the Chattanooga Autism Center and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 

evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error.

1



Board of Directors

Chattanooga Autism Center

Page Two

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Chattanooga Autism 

Center’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 

statements are available to be issued.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statement

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 

standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 

aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 

in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Chattanooga Autism Center’s internal control. Accordingly, 

no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statement.

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the Chattanooga Autism Center’s ability to continue as a going 

concern for a reasonable period of time.
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Page Three

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 

matters that we identified during the audit.

Chickamauga, Georgia

November 4, 2025

3



CHATTANOOGA AUTISM CENTER
Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2025

Without Donor
Restrictions

ASSETS
Current Assets
   Cash $ 150,576
   Accounts receivable 95,894
   Prepaid 250
      Total Current Assets 246,720
Non-current Assets
   Property and equipment - net 105,798
      Total Non-current Assets 105,798

TOTAL ASSETS $ 352,518

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
   Accounts payable $ 11,970
   Accrued liabilities 74,708
   Deferred revenue 9,809
   Note payable- current 24,000
      Total Current Liabilities 120,487
Non-current Liabilities
   Note payable 29,127

         Total Liabilities 149,614

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions:
   Undesignated 202,904

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 352,518

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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CHATTANOOGA AUTISM CENTER
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Without Donor
Restrictions

REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT
Contributions and grants $ 275,490
Registrations 68,434
Exhibitors 12,141
Sponsors 70,250
Auction and merchandise 4,001
Insurance payments 1,383,833
Client payments 171,508
Miscellaneous 7,571
Investment return 1,553
In kind donations 2,500

   Total revenues, gains and other support 1,997,281

EXPENSES
Program service
   Autism support 1,914,364

Supporting services
   Management and general 85,040
   Fund-raising 40,852

      Total supporting services 125,892

         Total expenses 2,040,256

Change in net assets (42,975)

Net assets - beginning 245,879

Net assets - ending $ 202,904

              The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

5



CHATTANOOGA AUTISM CENTER
Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Program
Service Supporting Services
Autism

Support
Management
and General

Fund-
Raising Total

EXPENSES
Salaries $ 1,474,814 $ 55,353 $ 14,147 $ 1,544,314
Payroll taxes 112,853 4,234 1,083 118,170
Advertising 289 55 785 1,129
Depreciation 8,506 - - 8,506
Consultants 15,373 4,360 1,200 20,933
Employee and volunteer appreciation 2,114 879 62 3,055
Events 57,197 - 17,173 74,370
Information technology 21,282 1,054 - 22,336
In kind equipment 2,500 - - 2,500
Insurance 18,720 3,601 - 22,321
Licenses and fees 4,787 40 - 4,827
Materials and supplies 47,343 2,668 - 50,011
Membership dues - 249 - 249
Merchandise 497 - - 497
Miscellaneous 274 450 - 724
Occupancy 124,555 8,124 - 132,679
Processing fees 22,038 728 6,402 29,168
Professional development 1,098 3,229 - 4,327
Travel 124 16 - 140

   Total expenses $ 1,914,364 $ 85,040 $ 40,852 $ 2,040,256

              The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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CHATTANOOGA AUTISM CENTER
Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Increase (decrease) in net assets $ (42,975)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
provided (used) by operating activities:
   Depreciation 8,506
   Change in lease recording (5,899)
   (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 2,001
   (Increase) decrease in prepaid 511
   Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 6,534
   Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities 11,371
   Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue (11,248)

Net increase (decrease) in cash from operating activities (31,199)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of capital assets (1,290)

Net increase (decrease) in cash from financing activities (1,290)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Debt payments (24,000)

Net increase (decrease) in cash from financing activities (24,000)

Net change (56,489)

Cash - beginning 207,065

Cash - ending $ 150,576

              The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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CHATTANOOGA AUTISM CENTER
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of the 

financial statements to the reader.

A. Nature of Activities

The Chattanooga Autism Center operates as a non-profit organization that serves autistic 

individuals of all ages. The Center promotes inclusion and acceptance of autistic individuals 

and provides services, resources, and education to the community. Insurance payments provide 

the majority of the Center’s income.

B. Basis of Presentation – Net Asset Accounting

The Center follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 

ASC 958-205-05-6. The Center is required to report information regarding its financial position 

and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets with donor restrictions and net 

assets without donor restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use in 

general operations and are not subject to donor or grantor restrictions. The Board of Directors 

can designate, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for a specific purpose. The 

Center reports contributions restricted by donors, including property and equipment, as 

increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a 

stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period 

in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as 

increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When 

a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are classified to net assets without donor 

restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.  

C. Basis of Accounting

The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and in accordance with 

the AICPA Audit and Accounting Guide, Not-for-Profit Organizations, and Financial 

Accounting Standards Board (FASB) ASC 958-205-05-6. The Center recognized contributions 

when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a 

beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable 

performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on 

which they depend have been substantially met. The Center follows FASB ASC Topic 606, 

Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which establishes a contract and control-based revenue 

recognition model, a basis for deciding when revenue is recognized over time or at a point in 

time and expands disclosures about revenue.
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Center considers all unrestricted highly liquid 

investments purchased with a maturity date of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

E. Prepayment of Expenses

Expenses extending over more than one accounting period are allocated between accounting 

periods and reported as an expense of the period in which they relate.

F. Unearned Revenue

The Center had unearned revenues in the amount of $9,809 received prior to year-end for the 

following year.

G. Valuation of Donated Services

The Center depends upon the services donated by its board members, supporters, and volunteers 

to carry out many of its internal operations. The Center follows the recommendations of FASB 

ASC 958-605-25-16 in reporting contributed services. Contributions of services are recognized 

as revenue and expenses if the services received create or enhance non-financial assets, require 

specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically 

need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Other contributed services that do not meet 

the above criteria are not recognized. The services donated do not meet the criteria, which would 

require recognition of their value in the financial statements. 

H. Methods Used for Allocation of Expenses Among Functions

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than 

one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a 

reasonable basis that is consistently applied. These expenses are allocated on the basis of 

estimates of time and effort.

I. Description of Program and Supporting Services

Autism Support
Dedicated to providing support and services for people with autism spectrum disorders and for 

their families.

Management and General
Includes the functions necessary to ensure an adequate working environment; provide 

coordination and articulation of the Center’s programs; and manage the functioning of the Board 

of Directors and financial and budgetary responsibilities.

Fund-Raising
Provides the structure necessary to encourage and secure financial support from individuals, 

foundations, and corporations.
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

J. Advertising
Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

K. Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results 

could differ from those estimates.

L. Uncertain Tax Position
The Center accounts for the effect of any uncertain tax positions based on a more likely than 

not threshold to the recognition of the tax positions being sustained based on the technical merits 

of the position under examination by the applicable taxing authority. If a tax position or 

positions are deemed to result in uncertainties of those positions, the unrecognized tax benefits 

are estimated based on the cumulative probability assessment that aggregates the estimated tax 

liability for all uncertain tax positions. Tax positions for the Center include, but are not limited 

to, the tax-exempt status and determination of whether income is subject to unrelated business 

income tax; however, the Center has determined that such tax positions do not result in an 

uncertainty requiring recognition.

M. Non-profit Entity
The Center is a not-for-profit corporation as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code and is exempt from Federal income taxes on related income pursuant to Section 

501 of the Code.

N. Events Occurring after Reporting Date
The Center has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between June 30, 2025 and 

November 4, 2025, which is the date that the financial statement were available to be issued, 

for possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 

NOTE 2 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Center’s financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date for general 

expenditures are as follows:
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Cash 150,576$   

Accounts receivable 95,894

   Total financial assets 246,470

      Financial assets available to meet cash needs for 

         general expenditures within one year 246,470$   



NOTE 2 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

As part of the Center’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be 

available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. The Center 

maintains resources to meet any donor-imposed restrictions, which makes those resources 

unavailable for general expenditures. 

The Center may receive contributions and promises to give that are restricted by donors, and 

considers contributions restricted for programs that are ongoing, major, and central to its annual 

operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The Center manages its 

liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: operating within a prudent range of 

financial soundless and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating 

needs, and maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term 

obligations will be discharged.

NOTE 3 – CASH

At June 30, 2025, the carrying amount of cash was $150,576 and the bank balance was $152,054. 

Federal depository insurance covers bank balances up to $250,000.  At year-end, the Center’s cash 

was fully FDIC insured. 

Of the $150,576 cash balance, there were no donor restrictions.

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
 
At year-end, accounts receivable consisted of the following:

NOTE 5 – CAPITAL ASSETS

At June 30, 2025, the Center reported fixed assets of the following:

Depreciation expense for fiscal year ended 2025 was $8,506.
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Insurance claims 92,984$     

Client receivables 2,910

   Total accounts receivable 95,894$     

Balance

6-30-24 Additions Deletions

Balance

6-30-25

Leasehold Improvements 124,040$   -$            -$             124,040$   

Equipment - 1,290 - 1,290

Accumulated depreciation (11,026) (8,506) - (19,532)

     Property and equipment - net 113,014$   105,798$   



NOTE 6 – COMMERCIAL INSURANCE

It is the policy of the Center to purchase commercial insurance for the risks of losses to which it is 

exposed. These risks include general liability, property and casualty and worker’s compensation, 

and employee health and accident. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in 

any of the past three fiscal years.

NOTE 7 – NOTE PAYABLE

During the 2023 fiscal year, the Center entered into an agreement with a landlord to fund part of 

their leasehold improvements using a note payable. The note was originally for a total of $275,000 

to be paid in three installments over a two-year period with interest accruing at 6% per annum. 

The remaining note balance has since been renegotiated to be paid in monthly installments of 

$2,000. At year end, the Center owed $53,127 on the note. The current portion of that amount due 

in the next fiscal year is $24,000.

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

The Executive Director’s wife is a paid part-time employee of the Center. During the fiscal year, 

the Center paid her $274 for her license as a psychologist. The Center's written policy provides 
up to $300 annually to clinicians to be used towards professional license fees and/or liability 
insurance.
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AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

EAST RIDGE OPTIMIST CLUB FISHING RODEO 

 

March 12th, 2026 

 

Submitted By: 

Shawnna Skiles 
______________________________________ 

Shawnna Skiles, Parks and Recreation Director 

   

 

SUBJECT: Facility Use Request for Annual Fishing Rodeo 

The East Ridge Optimist Club, a 501(c)(4) organization, has requested the use of Dickert Pond at 

Camp Jordan for their Annual Fishing Rodeo for kids. The event is scheduled for June 6th, 2026, 

from 7:30 AM to 2:00 PM. Jamie Moline, a representative of the East Ridge Optimist Club, is 

asking the city to waive the fees associated with renting equipment and the pond for the day. 

The total rental fees for the event would be $125 for equipment and zero for the pond. This event 

is free for the community, with sponsors covering all fishing supplies and food for the day. The 

Optimist Club has met all requirements of the Facility Waiver Policy established in 2023, and all 

necessary paperwork is on file with the City Recorder. 

Recommendation: Staff recommends waving the fees to support this event. 

 

SS 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ 



 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

ACADEMY SPORT + OUTDOORS 

 

MARCH 12TH, 2026 

 

Submitted By: 

Shawnna Skiles 
_____________________________________ 

Shawnna Skiles, Parks and Recreation Director 

   

 

SUBJECT: Annual Sponsorship Contract with Academy Sports + Outdoors 

The Parks and Recreation Department is requesting council approval to enter into a contract with Academy 

Sports + Outdoors for the period of March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027. This agreement continues 

Academy’s annual sponsorship of East Ridge Parks and Recreation programs. 

As part of the sponsorship, Academy Sports + Outdoors will provide: 

● $2,600, payable as outlined in the attached Sponsorship Rider 

● A $1,000 Academy Gift Card, which will replace the previous starter packs 

 

SS 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ 



  

     

   

  

 
    

 

            

                

                

                

             

     

                

               

                

   

 




